herein and in General Lease No. S-4095, as extended and amended, 
the Lessor, pursuant to Act 236 and section 171-36.5, HRS, 
hereby extends the term of the Lease for an additional forty 
(40) years, from May 4, 2032 , up to and including May 3, 2072, 
for an aggregate term of one hundred and five (105) years, upon 
the following terms and conditions:  

1. The terms, conditions, and covenants contained in 
General Lease No. S-4095 dated April 4, 1967, as extended and 
amended, shall continue to remain in full force and effect until 
the termination date of this Extended, Amended and Restated

[...]

advance, without notice or demand, in equal quarterly 
installments on January 28, April 28, July 28, and October 28 
each and every year during the term, from May 4, 2032, up to and 
including May 3, 2072, as follows: 

A. The minimum annual base rent for the period from 
May 4, 2032 to May 3, 2037, ONE HUNDRED AND NINETY THOUSAND AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS ($190,000.00) per annum. 

B. The minimum annual base rent for the period from 
May 4, 2037 to May 3, 2042, TWO HUNDRED AND FIFTEEN THOUSAND AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS ($215,000.00) per annum. 

C. The minimum annual base rent for the period from 
May 4, 2042 to May 3, 2047, TWO HUDNRED FORTY THOUSAND AND 
NO/100 DOLLARS ($240,000.00) per annum. 

D. The minimum annual base rent for the period from 
May 4, 2047 to May 3, 2052, TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($265,000.00) per annum. 

E. During the term of this extension, the rent shall 

be the greater of the annual base rent or annual percentage 
rent, if any, pursuant to the percent rent sources: nine percent 
(9%) from green fees including cart rentals, five percent (5%)

[...]

execution of the Development Agreement, complete “substantial 
improvements” to mean any renovation, rehabilitation, 
reconstruction or construction of the existing improvements, and 
complete by the date of completion of the total development, at 
a cost of not less than TWO MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN AND 45/100 DOLLARS 
($2,759,567.45) (“Building Requirement”), in accordance with the 
approved Development Plan set forth in the Development Agreement 
and in full compliance with all applicable laws, ordinances, 
rules and regulations.   

42. Bond, improvement.  The Lessee, within thirty